

**AMENDMENT TO H.R. 1**  
**OFFERED BY M**\_\_ . \_\_\_\_\_

Page 20, strike lines 13 through 22, and insert the following:

**1 SEC. 10007. ADVANCING UNITED STATES GLOBAL LEADER-**  
**2 SHIP.**

**3** Section 3 of the Natural Gas Act (15 U.S.C. 717b)  
**4** is amended—

**5** (1) in subsection (a)—

**6** (A) by striking “six months from the date  
**7** on which this act takes effect” and inserting  
**8** “the date of the enactment of the Lower En-  
**9** ergy Costs Act,”;

**10** (B) by striking “to a foreign country” and  
**11** inserting “to an applicable foreign country”;  
**12** and

**13** (C) by striking “from a foreign country”  
**14** and inserting “from an applicable foreign coun-  
**15** try”;

**16** (2) by striking subsections (b) and (c) and in-  
**17** serting the following:

**18** “(b) For the purposes of subsection (a), the term ‘ap-  
**19** plicable foreign country’ means each of the following:

1           “(1) The People’s Republic of China.

2           “(2) The Democratic People’s Republic of  
3       Korea.

4           “(3) The Russian Federation.

5           “(4) The Islamic Republic of Iran.

6           “(5) The Syrian Arab Republic.”;

7           (3) by redesignating subsections (d), (e), and  
8       (f) as subsections (c), (d), and (e), respectively;

9           (4) in subsection (d), as so redesignated, by

Page 21, line 18, strike “(d)” and insert “(f)”.

